analysis was carried out on actuarial reserves for account unit policies,

since the risk of change in the index is assumed by the policyholder

rather than by the Group.

The impact of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of +/-100 basis points on the Group’s life commitments is shown net of taxes in the

following table:

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Interest rate -1% Interest rate +1% Interest rate -1% Interest rate +1%

Income impact (net of tax) (60) 55 (51) 47

Shareholders’ equity impact (net of income) 0 0 0 0

(b) Analysis of the sensitivity of financial investments

The following table shows the impacts on income and on the

revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity

analysis carried out in the event of a change up or down of 100

basis points (+/-1%) in interest rates.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into

consideration:

the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the financial  ■

investments;

the current tax rate. ■

In fiscal year 2008, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 67.62%

to 89.97%.

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Rate risk Rate risk

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact on  the revaluation reserve (617) 695 (595) 668

Equities

Equity mutual funds

Bonds (611) 688 (588) 661

Rate mutual funds (6) 6 (7) 7

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 3 4 26 (11)

Equities

Equity mutual funds

Bonds (6) 6 (7) 7

Rate mutual funds (10) 11 (14) 15

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives 19 (13) 47 (33)

We note that the change in fair value of the derivatives and embedded derivatives, which primarily correspond to hedge derivatives, passes

through the income statement.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT GROUPAMA SA 2008100

1
RISK FACTORS

4
MARKET RISKS

(c) Sensitivity analysis on financial debt

Financial debt posted to liabilities on the Group income statement

may be posted to debt or shareholders’ equity under IFRS.

In fiscal year 2007, the Group issued perpetual bonds consisting

of super-subordinated securities (TSS). The features of this

issuance meet the criteria to allow the bond to be considered an

[…]

The investment policy is aimed at diversifying the Group’s investments by business line to avoid any concentration of risks. At 31 December 2008,

the distribution of the equities portfolio by business line was as follows.

Distribution  of the  equity  portfolio by business line (as a %) 31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Energy 14.9 11.6

Basic materials 9.1 6.3

Industrial s 19.0 15.4

Consumer goods (cyclical) 7.4 15.9

C onsumer goods (non cyclical) 11.0 8.7

Telecommunications 6.0 7.5

Utilities 11.0 10.1

Financial companies 17.9 15.0

Technologies 3.7 6.5

Health 2.9

4.3.2.4 Analysis of the sensitivity of financial
investments to equity risk

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation

reserve (classified under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis

carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in stock

market prices and indices.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into

consideration:

the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the financial  ■

investments;

the current tax rate. ■

In fiscal year 2008, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding

life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 67.62%

to 89.97%.

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Equities risk Equities risk

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on  the revaluation reserve 225 (225) 350 (350)

Equities 182 (182) 296 (296)

Equity mutual funds 43 (43) 53 (53)

Bonds

Rate mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 12 (13) 16 (16)

Equities 0 0 7 (7)

Equity mutual funds 13 (13) 14 (14)

Bonds

Rate mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives (1) (5) 5

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT GROUPAMA SA 2008102

1
RISK FACTORS

4
MARKET RISKS

4.3.3 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISKS

4.3.3.1 Exposure to foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk for subsidiaries in the euro zone

corresponds primarily to their assets, subject to exchange rate

fluctuations of mutual funds or securities denominated in foreign

currencies and mutual funds denominated in euros applying to foreign-

currency securities. In practice, the portfolios are exposed primarily

to foreign exchange risks corresponding to the euro rate against the

[…]

Mutual funds – designated as fair value through profit
and loss 3,982 0 0 0 0 3,982

Other investments held for trading 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other investments – designated as fair value through
profit and loss 29 0 0 0 0 29

Other financial assets 587 16 64 0 4 671

Loans 123 15 63 0 0 202

Deposits 174 1 1 0 3 179

Other investments 290 0 0 0 1 291

TOTAL FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS
(NET OF DERIVATIVES AND ULS) 64,936 175 837 48 315 66,310

4.3.3.4 Analysis of exchange rate sensitivity

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation

reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis

carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in all

currencies against the euro.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into

consideration:

the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities; ■

the regulatory tax rate of 34.43%. ■

In fiscal year 2008, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding

life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 67.62%

to 89.97%.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT GROUPAMA SA 2008104

1
RISK FACTORS

4
MARKET RISKS

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Foreign currency risk Foreign currency risk

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on  the revaluation reserve 71 (71) (5) 5

Equities 12 (12)

Equity mutual funds 6 (6) (2) 2

Bonds 53 (53) (3) 3

Rate mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 2 (2) (2) 2

Equities

Equity mutual funds (2) 2

Bonds 1 (1)

Rate mutual funds 1 (1)

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

4.3.4 SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSES TO MARKET RISKS

The following table shows all the sensitivity analyses to market risks for fiscal years 2008 and 2007, broken down by shareholders’ equity

and income, excluding profit sharing and taxes.

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Upward trend in sensitivity
criteria

Downward trend in sensitivity
criteria

Upward trend in sensitivity
criteria

Downward trend in sensitivity
criteria

Shareholders’
equity

[…]

assets rates of returns, on average, in the 2008 EEV compared to

those in 2007. Therefore, the consequence is a noticeable decrease

in value.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT GROUPAMA SA 2008 141

EARNINGS AND FINANCIAL POSITION
5

EMBEDDED VALUE

5.2.3.5 New Business value – Consolidated France and International

(in millions of euros) 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 Change % Change

New business value without risk premium  (1) 113.7 116.7 (3.0) -2.5%

Time value of financial options and guarantees (39.4) (23.1) (16.3) -70.6%

Cost of Capital (100% of solvency margin) (27.9) (26.0) (2.0) -7.6%

Cost of non-financial risks (5.3) (4.7) (0.6) -13.8%

NEW BUSINESS VALUE (NBV) 41.0 62.9 (21.9) -34.8%

APE 555.3 532.8 22.5 4.2%

NBV/APE 7.4% 11.8% (4.4) pt

PVNBP 4,265.7 4,080.0 185.7 4.6%

NBV/PVNBP 1.0% 1.5% (0.6) pt

(1) Annual Premium Equivalent (APE): 10% of the single premiums and 100% of the regular premiums.

APE ratio: value of new business divided by the APE premiums.This is the currently used profi tability indicator for new business.

PVNBP: VAN premiums corresponding to the current value of the future premiums generated by the new business.

5.2.3.6 New Business value – France

(in millions of euros) 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 Change % Change

New business value without risk premium 106.6 102.0 4.6 4.5%

Time value of financial options and guarantees (35.9) (22.2) (13.6) -61.4%

Cost of Capital (100% of solvency margin) (25.1) (23.9) (1.2) -4.9%

Cost of non-financial risks (4.7) (4.2) (0.5) -12.7%

NEW BUSINESS VALUE (NBV) 40.9 51.7 (10.8) -20.8%

APE 436.9 403.1 33.8 8.4%

NBV/APE 9.4% 12.8% (3.5) pt

PVNBP 3,569.2 3,519.6 49.6 1.4%

NBV/PVNBP 1.1% 1.5% (0.3) pt

5.2.3.7 New Business value – International

(in millions of euros) 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 Change % Change

New business value without risk premium 7.1 14.6 (7.6) -51.6%

Time value of financial options and guarantees (3.6) (0.9) (2.7) -298.0%

Cost of Capital (100% of solvency margin) (2.8) (2.1) (0.8) -38.2%

Cost of non-financial risks (0.6) (0.5) (0.1) -22.8%

NEW BUSINESS VALUE (NBV) 0.1 11.2 (11.1) -99.5%

APE 118.4 129.8 (11.3) -8.7%

NBV/APE 0.0% 8.6% (8.6) pt

PVNBP 696.5 560.4 136.1 24.3%

NBV/PVNBP 0.0% 2.0% (2.0) pt

New business value has decreased by 34.8% between 2007 and 2008 essentially following the current financial conditions and the fall of

future investment return, which are not compensated by the sound technical fundamentals (improvement in Provident insurance claims

and increase in APE volumes, especially in France).

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT GROUPAMA SA 2008142

1
EARNINGS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

5
EMBEDDED VALUE

5.2.3.8 Sensitivities

Definition of sensitivities

For new business, sensitivity to financial markets should be applied

just before the policy sale date. These sensitivities highlight what

[…]

This sensitivity corresponds to a sudden decrease in the projected

level of equity and property value indices of 10%;

INCREASE IN THE VOLATILITY OF EQUITY AND PROPERTY YIELDS
OF 25%

This sensitivity corresponds to a sudden increase at the start of the

projected level of equity and property volatility of 25%;

INCREASE IN THE INTEREST RATE VOLATILITY OF 25%

This sensitivity corresponds to a sudden increase at the start of the

projected level of swaption volatility;

Non-financial sensitivities

MORTALITY RATE -5%

Mortality sensitivity is presented by separating mortality sensitivity

on annuities policies and on other policies (term life insurance);

OTHER CLAIM RATIOS -5%

This sensitivity shows the changes in value under a scenario in which

the ratio of claims to premiums on Provident (other than term life

insurance) and health decline by 5%;

RATE OF DECLINE -10%

This sensitivity corresponds to a decline in the policy surrender

rate of 10%;

COSTS -10%

This sensitivity corresponds to a decrease in administrative

and management costs (other than commissions and

acquisition costs).

EEV financial sensitivities – France

EEV FINANCIAL SENSITIVITIES  AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

(in millions of euros) ANAV VIF EEV

Central value 1,726.2 600.2 2,326.3

(A) ANAV change (B) VIF change (A+B) EEV change EEV change (%)

Impact of a 100bp increase in the interest rate curve (267.6) 342.7 75.1 3.2%

Impact of a 100bp decrease in the interest rate curve 183.1 (779.0) (595.9) -25.6%

Impact of a 10% decline in equity and property values (65.3) (350.3) (415.6) -17.9%

Impact of a 25% increase in interest rate volatility (37.1) (37.1) -1.6%

Impact of a 25% increase in equity and property values volatility - (200.6) (200.6) -8.6%

EEV financial sensitivities – International

EEV FINANCIAL SENSITIVITIES  AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

(in millions of euros) ANAV VIF EEV

Central value 297.6 118.3 416.0

(A) ANAV change (B) VIF change (A+B) EEV change EEV change (%)

Impact of a 100bp increase in the interest rate curve (8.9) 3.7 (5.2) -1.3%

Impact of a 100bp decrease in the interest rate curve 6.9 (21.6) (14.6) -3.5%

Impact of a 10% decline in equity and property values (5.4) (7.3) (12.7) -3.0%

Impact of a 25% increase in interest rate volatility - (4.1) (4.1) -1.0%

Impact of a 25% increase in equity and property values volatility - (1.6) (1.6) -0.4%

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT GROUPAMA SA 2008 143

EARNINGS AND FINANCIAL POSITION
5

EMBEDDED VALUE

ANAV sensitivity to different market scenarios derives from sensitivities

of unrealised capital gains/losses registered on assets backing

shareholders’ net equity.

A decline in interest rates creates a decline in the EEV. The decrease

in investments yields implies margins contraction. The latter is not

compensated by the increase in unrealised capital gains on bonds

assets backing shareholders’ net equity.

The sensitivity to the equity market level (yield and volatility) shows

Groupama’s exposure to the equity markets.

Groupama has proceeded to a restructuring of the equity portfolios in